Sale of services   (195)  (496)

Company

Subsidiaries
Rental income (4,200)  (5,660)

Balances with subsidiaries are as disclosed in Note 9.

JCBNEXT BERHAD (641378-W)104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

105

25. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers and MFRS 9, Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the
Company generally applied the requirements of these accounting standards retrospectively with
practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standards. Nevertheless, as
permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the comparatives.

25.1 Impacts on financial statements

The application of MFRS 15 had no material impact on the Group and the Company.

The following tables summaries the impacts arising from the adoption of
MFRS 9 on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements.

a. Statement of financial position

 31 December
2017

1 January

2018
Group As previously

reported
MFRS 9

Adjustments
As

restated
 RM RM RM

Other investments 107,771,622   323,663 108,095,285
Trade and other receivables 1,262,877 - 1,262,877
Prepayments and other assets 123,017 - 123,017
Others 227,882,776 - 227,882,776

Total assets 337,040,292   323,663 337,363,955

Deferred tax liabilities 49,239 - 49,239
Others 1,885,402 - 1,885,402

Total liabilities  1,934,641 - 1,934,641

Retained earnings

77,659,012

   2,569,464

80,228,476

Non-controlling interest 65,010 - 65,010
Others 257,381,629   (2,245,801) 255,135,828

Total equity 335,105,651   323,663 335,429,314

Total equity and liabilities  337,040,292   323,663 337,363,955

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

105

25. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers and MFRS 9, Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the
Company generally applied the requirements of these accounting standards retrospectively with
practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by the standards. Nevertheless, as
permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the comparatives.

25.1 Impacts on financial statements

The application of MFRS 15 had no material impact on the Group and the Company.

The following tables summaries the impacts arising from the adoption of
MFRS 9 on the Group’s and the Company’s financial statements.

a. Statement of financial position

 31 December
2017

1 January

2018
Group As previously

reported
MFRS 9

Adjustments
As

restated
 RM RM RM

Other investments 107,771,622   323,663 108,095,285
Trade and other receivables 1,262,877 - 1,262,877
Prepayments and other assets 123,017 - 123,017
Others 227,882,776 - 227,882,776

Total assets 337,040,292   323,663 337,363,955

Deferred tax liabilities 49,239 - 49,239
Others 1,885,402 - 1,885,402

Total liabilities  1,934,641 - 1,934,641

Retained earnings

77,659,012

   2,569,464

80,228,476

Non-controlling interest 65,010 - 65,010
Others 257,381,629   (2,245,801) 255,135,828

Total equity 335,105,651   323,663 335,429,314

Total equity and liabilities  337,040,292   323,663 337,363,955

Annual Report 2018 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

106

25. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

25.1 Impacts on financial statements (cont’d)

a. Statement of financial position (cont’d)

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

Company As previously
reported

MFRS 9
Adjustments

As
restated

 RM RM RM

Other investments 107,570,296   323,663 107,893,959
Trade and other receivables 876,520 - 876,520
Prepayments and other assets 94,618 - 94,618
Others 196,853,089 - 196,853,089

Total assets 305,394,523   323,663 305,718,186

Deferred tax liabilities 49,239 - 49,239
Others 1,326,826 - 1,326,826

Total liabilities  1,376,065 - 1,376,065

Retained earnings

70,456,624

   2,569,464

73,026,088

Others 233,561,834   (2,245,801) 231,316,033

Total equity 304,018,458   323,663 304,342,121

Total equity and liabilities  305,394,523   323,663 305,718,186

25.2 Accounting for financial instruments

a.  Transition

In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the
standard have been adopted:

(i) The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior

periods with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment)
requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in
retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the
information presented for 2017 does not generally reflect the requirements of
MFRS 9, but rather those of MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement.

(ii) The following assessments have been made based on the facts and
circumstances that existed at the date of initial application:
- the determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held;
- the designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial

assets and financial liabilities as measured at FVTPL; and
- the designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for

trading as at FVOCI.

(iii) Loss allowance for receivables (other than trade receivables) is recognised at an

amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses until the receivables is
derecognised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

106

25. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

25.1 Impacts on financial statements (cont’d)

a. Statement of financial position (cont’d)

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

Company As previously
reported

MFRS 9
Adjustments

As
restated

 RM RM RM

Other investments 107,570,296   323,663 107,893,959
Trade and other receivables 876,520 - 876,520
Prepayments and other assets 94,618 - 94,618
Others 196,853,089 - 196,853,089

Total assets 305,394,523   323,663 305,718,186

Deferred tax liabilities 49,239 - 49,239
Others 1,326,826 - 1,326,826

Total liabilities  1,376,065 - 1,376,065

Retained earnings

70,456,624

   2,569,464

73,026,088

Others 233,561,834   (2,245,801) 231,316,033

Total equity 304,018,458   323,663 304,342,121

Total equity and liabilities  305,394,523   323,663 305,718,186

25.2 Accounting for financial instruments

a.  Transition

In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the
standard have been adopted:

(i) The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior

periods with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment)
requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in
retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the
information presented for 2017 does not generally reflect the requirements of